MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Chapter 92.

CHAP. 92.

An act to provide for the mode of collecting tolls and making assessments by the Mattawamkeag Log Driving Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The toll granted said Mattawamkeag Log Driv-sec. 2, ch. 189, ing Company by section two, chapter one hundred and sixty-section amended. nine of the special laws of the year eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, shall hereafter be assessed and collected according to the boom scale, so called, instead of the woods scale, and said section two is hereby amended so that it shall read as follows:

- 'SECT. 2. A toll is hereby granted to said Mattawamkeag Toll. Log Driving Company of four cents for each thousand feet of logs, board measure, boom scale, so called, which may pass over their dam and works, formerly owned by the Mattawamkeag Dam Company, but the said Log Driving Company each year may require less than said four cents toll for that year; and said Log Driving Company shall have a lien on each mark of logs for the payment of all the toll of such mark, and if the toll be not paid within ten days after the logs, or a major part of them, arrive at the Penobscot boom, the said company may advertise and sell so much of said lumber of any mark as may be necessary to pay the toll and expenses of said mark, the notice of such sale to be published in some newspaper in Bangor at least ten days before the sale.
- Said Mattawamkeag Log Driving Company, in SECT. 2. making the assessment on logs to pay the expenses of driving scale. them and incidental charges, shall ascertain the quantity of each mark of logs by the scale known as the boom scale, and not by the woods scale, as has heretofore been customary.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1881.